

GAHC010201832025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5206/2025

BHAIRAB CH SAUD
S/O LATE RATI RAM SAUD, VILL. KUNDIL BASANTA DOLOI PATH (HOUSE
NO. 9), P.O. BASISTHA, P.S. BASISTHA, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN
781029

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY ITS COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM, HOME AND POLITICAL DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF CIVIL DEFENCE AND COMMANDANT
GENERAL OF HOME GUARDS

ASSAM
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI 28

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL OF (A AND E) ASSAM

MAIDAMGAON
GUWAHATI 29

5:THE COMMANDANT

ASRF. BN-1

BARJAR
BARAMA
NALBARI
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN 78134

Advocate for the Petitioner : S ALI, I AMIN,MR M RAHMAN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE,SC, AG

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

Date : --08.09.2025

Heard Mr. S. Ali, learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. A. Chakraborty, learned Senior Government Advocate, Assam for the respondent nos. 1, 3 & 5; and Mr. M. Bhuyan, learned counsel representing Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department for the respondent no. 2.

Aggrieved by non-receipt of pension and other retirement benefits, the petitioner is before this Court.

Issue notice, returnable in 4 [four] weeks.

As Mr. Chakraborty, learned Senior Government Advocate, Assam has appeared and accepted notices for the respondent nos. 1, 3 & 5; and Mr. Bhuyan, learned counsel has appeared and accepted notice for the respondent no. 2, formal notices need not be issued to the said respondents. Mr. Ali, learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish requisite nos. of extra copies of the writ petition along with the annexures, to Mr. Chakraborty, within 2 [two] working days from today.

The learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish an extra copy of the writ petition along with annexures to the learned Standing Counsel, Accountant General, Assam, within 2 [two] working days from today for service of notice upon the respondent no. 4.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant