

GAHC010201832025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5206/2025

BHAIRAB CH SAUD
S/O LATE RATI RAM SAUD, VILL. KUNDIL BASANTA DOLOI PATH (HOUSE
NO. 9), P.O. BASISTHA, P.S. BASISTHA, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN
781029

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY ITS COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM, HOME AND POLITICAL DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF CIVIL DEFENCE AND COMMANDANT
GENERAL OF HOME GUARDS

ASSAM
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI 28

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL OF (A AND E) ASSAM

MAIDAMGAON
GUWAHATI 29

5:THE COMMANDANT

ASRF. BN-1

BARJAR
BARAMA
NALBARI
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN 78134

Advocate for the Petitioner : S ALI, I AMIN,MR M RAHMAN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE,SC, AG

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

19.11.2025

Heard Mr. S. Ali, learned counsel for the petitioner. Mr. R. Boro, learned counsel for the respondent No.4 is present.

In view of the order passed today in I.A. (Civil) No.3724/2025, impleading 'Mrs. Manju Saud, W/o- Bhairab Ch. Saud, Vill.- Barjar, P.O.- Barama, P.S.- Nalbari, Dist.-Nalbari, Assam, PIN-781346' as respondent No.6 in the present writ petition, the petitioner to file an amended cause title within 2(two) working days from today.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the newly impleaded respondent No.6 by way of speed post. Steps within 2(two) working days from today.

The learned counsel for the petitioner at this stage submits that the provisional pension authorised to the petitioner has been stopped by the departmental authorities w.e.f. August, 2025. The pension and pensionary benefits of the petitioner having not been finally settled, the petitioner cannot be denied his provisional pension and the departmental authorities shall ensure

that the provisional pension of the petitioner is duly released to him and continued to be released till the finalization of his pension and other pensionary benefits, if there is no other impediment in law.

Registry to list this matter again after the ensuing winter vacation.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant