

GAHC010201832025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5206/2025**

BHAIRAB CH SAUD  
S/O LATE RATI RAM SAUD, VILL. KUNDIL BASANTA DOLOI PATH (HOUSE  
NO. 9), P.O. BASISTHA, P.S. BASISTHA, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN  
781029

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM, HOME AND POLITICAL DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 06

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF CIVIL DEFENCE AND COMMANDANT  
GENERAL OF HOME GUARDS

ASSAM  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI 28

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL OF (A AND E) ASSAM

MAIDAMGAON  
GUWAHATI 29

5:THE COMMANDANT

ASRF. BN-1

BARJAR  
BARAMA  
NALBARI  
DIST. NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN 781346

6:MANJU SAUD  
W/O BHAIKAB CH. SAUD  
VILL BARJAR  
P.O. BARAMA  
P.S. AND DIST NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78134

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. M. Rahman, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : None appears

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 04.02.2026**

List this matter again on 17.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**