

GAHC010201832025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5206/2025**

BHAIRAB CH SAUD  
S/O LATE RATI RAM SAUD, VILL. KUNDIL BASANTA DOLOI PATH (HOUSE  
NO. 9), P.O. BASISTHA, P.S. BASISTHA, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN  
781029

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM, HOME AND POLITICAL DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 06

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF CIVIL DEFENCE AND COMMANDANT  
GENERAL OF HOME GUARDS

ASSAM  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI 28

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL OF (A AND E) ASSAM

MAIDAMGAON  
GUWAHATI 29

5:THE COMMANDANT

ASRF. BN-1

BARJAR  
BARAMA  
NALBARI  
DIST. NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN 781346

6:MANJU SAUD  
W/O BHAIRAB CH. SAUD  
VILL BARJAR  
P.O. BARAMA  
P.S. AND DIST NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78134

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : S ALI, I AMIN,MR M RAHMAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE,SC, AG

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**06.05.2026**

Heard Mr. M. Rahman, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. A Chakrabarty, learned Government Advocate for the State and Mr. A Borua, learned counsel appears on behalf of Mr. C Boruah, learned Standing Counsel for the Accountant General.

In deference to the earlier order dated 09.03.2026, the petitioner undertook steps by way of dasti on the respondent No. 6. An affidavit of compliance has also been filed. It is submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner that the private respondent No. 6 refused to accept the notice sought to be served through dasti.

Under such circumstances, it has to be accepted that the respondent No. 6 is not inclined to proceed in the matter. Therefore, the matter is now proceed ex-parte against respondent No. 6.

The affidavit by the respondent authorities has been filed. However, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that no rejoinder is necessary.

Accordingly, matter be listed for Admission hearing on 11.06.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**